

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: August 18, 2021 8:10 PM FILING ID: CFB1AB9666048 CASE NUMBER: 2020SC947</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Opinion by Grove, J., Dailey and Welling, J.J., concurring Case No. 19CA1243</p>	
<p>BOULDER COUNTY DISTRICT COURT Honorable Nancy W. Salomone, Judge Case No. 11CV912</p>	
<p>Petitioner: FORD MOTOR COMPANY v. Respondent: FORREST WALKER</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 20SC947</p>
<p>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Tort Reform Association: Lee Mickus, #23310 Evans Fears & Schuttert LLP 3200 Cherry Creek Drive South, Suite 380 Denver, CO 80209 Email: lmickus@efstriallaw.com Telephone: 303-656-2199</p>	
<p>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FORD MOTOR COMPANY</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. NEITHER THE STATUTE NOR THE POLICY BASIS FOR INTEREST SUPPORTS ACCRUAL OF ANY INTEREST DURING THE PERIOD OF AN APPEAL THAT RESULTS IN VACATING THE ORIGINAL JUDGMENT.....	4
A. C.R.S. § 13–21–101 Does Not Authorize Inflicting Postjudgment Interest on a Defendant Who Pursues an Appeal that Vacates the Trial Court’s Judgment.....	6
B. C.R.S. § 13–21–101 Does Not Support Application of Fixed-Rate Interest During a Postjudgment Appellate Period Necessitated by Judicial Error.....	10
II. THE STRUCTURE OF C.R.S. § 13–21–101 CANNOT REVEAL A LEGISLATIVE INTENT TO ACTIVATE RETROACTIVELY ACCRUAL OF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Power Equip. Co.</i> , 881 P.2d 451 (Colo. App. 1994).....	12
<i>City of Boulder v. Stewardson</i> , 67 Colo. 582, 189 P. 1 (1920)	6, 9, 19
<i>Clark v. Giacomini</i> , 85 Colo. 530, 277 P. 306 (1929).....	6
<i>Clark v. Hicks</i> , 127 Colo. 25 (1953).....	12
<i>Cobb v. Stratton's Est.</i> , 56 Colo. 278, 138 P. 35 (1913).....	8
<i>Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4 th 496, 129 Cal. Rptr. 2d 486 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	5
<i>Munoz v. Amer. Fam. Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 CO 68.....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. Schutt</i> , 914 P.2d 921 (Colo. 1996).....	passim
<i>Slack v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 5 P.3d 280 (Colo. 2000).....	8, 14
<i>Smith v. Executive Custom Homes, Inc.</i> , 230 P.3d 1186 (Colo. 2010).....	13
<i>Spahmer v. Gullette</i> , 113 P.3d 158 (Colo. 2005).....	9
<i>Sperry v. Field</i> , 205 P.3d 365 (Colo. 2009).....	passim
<i>Teran v. Reg'l Transportation Dist.</i> , 2020 COA 151	12
<i>Walker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2015 COA 124.....	2
<i>Walker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2017 CO 102.....	2
<i>Walker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2020 COA 164.....	passim

Colorado Statutes

Act of March 25, 1982, ch. 39, 1982 Colo. Laws 227.....14
C.R.S. § 13-21-101 passim

Other Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-1201(B)3
Mont. Code Ann. § 25-9-2053
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 45-1033
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17.130(2)3
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 28-20-343
12 Okl. St. Ann. § 727.1 (I)3
Utah Code Ann. § § 78B-5-824 (3)(a)3
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 4.56.110 (3)(b)3

Other Authorities

2018 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 99 (S.B. 18-098, Section 1)..... 16, 17
Digest of Bills Enacted by the Fifty-Third General Assembly, 1982 Second
Regular Session 14
Secretary of State Interest Rate Certificate, available at
https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/info_center/files/interest_rates.pdf.....3
